comprehensive income increased in 2012.  Comparative information for the year ended 31 December 2012
has been restated as set out in note 2b.

23

2a Accounting policies (continued)

The following Standards and amendments to published Standards which the Group has adopted during the
current year, had no significant impact on the Group’s results except for the addition of certain disclosures:

 IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosure
 IFRS 13 - Fair Value Measurement
 IFRS 12 - Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
 IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements
 IAS 16 - Property, Plant and Equipment
 IAS 27 - Separate Financial Statements
 IAS 28 - Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
 IAS 32 - Financial Instruments: Presentation
 IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting

2b Restatement of comparative information

The following tables summarise the material impacts resulting from the changes in accounting policies on the
Group’s financial position, comprehensive income and cash flows.

Income statement

 Six months ended 30 June 2012 Year ended 31 December 2012

€ million

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

Group revenue  2,840 (21) 2,819 5,807 (17) 5,790

Gross margin  1,076 (1) 1,075 2,235 4 2,239

Operating profit  269 3 272 541 6 547
Non-operating special items  6 - 6 (64) - (64)
Net income/(loss) from associates  1 (2) (1) 1 (6) (5)

Total profit from operations and associates
 276 1 277 478 - 478

Net finance costs
 (53) (2) (55) (107) (3) (110)

Investment income  6 (6) - 10 (6) 4
Foreign currency losses  (3) - (3) (2) - (2)
Finance costs  (56) 4 (52) (115) 3 (112)

Profit before tax 223 (1) 222 371 (3) 368
Tax charge  (45) - (45) (92) 1 (91)

Profit for the financial period  178 (1) 177 279 (2) 277

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests  25 (1) 24 35 - 35
Equity holders of the parent companies  153 - 153 244 (2) 242

The restatement had no impact on special items.

Earnings per share (EPS) for profit attributable
to equity holders of the parent companies

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
As

restated

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

Basic EPS (€ cents)  31.7 - 31.7 50.5 (0.4) 50.1
Diluted EPS (€ cents)  31.6 - 31.6 50.3 (0.4) 49.9

Basic underlying EPS  (€ cents)  30.9 - 30.9 69.6 (0.4) 69.2
Diluted underlying EPS  (€ cents)  30.8 - 30.8 69.3 (0.4) 68.9

Basic headline EPS  (€ cents)  30.9 - 30.9 63.4 (0.5) 62.9
Diluted headline EPS  (€ cents)  30.8 - 30.8 63.1 (0.4) 62.7

24

2b Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Statement of comprehensive income
 Six months ended 30 June 2012 Year ended 31 December 2012

€ million

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

Profit for the financial period 178 (1) 177 279 (2) 277

Other comprehensive income/(expense):
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to the
combined and consolidated income statement 51 - 51 52 - 52
Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to the
combined and consolidated income statement (11) - (11) (27) 2 (25)

Other comprehensive income for the financial
period, net of tax 40 - 40 25 2 27

Total comprehensive income for the financial
period 218 (1) 217 304 - 304

Attributable to:
Non-controlling interests 36 (1) 35 42 - 42
Equity holders of the parent companies 182 - 182 262 - 262

Statement of financial position

 As at 30 June 2012 As at 31 December 2012

€ million

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

Non-current assets 4,068 (21) 4,047 4,755 2 4,757
Current assets 1,672 (12) 1,660 1,859 7 1,866

Total assets 5,740 (33) 5,707 6,614 9 6,623

Current liabilities (1,323) 35 (1,288) (1,443) (4) (1,447)
Non-current liabilities (1,602) (6) (1,608) (2,295) (8) (2,303)

Total liabilities (2,925) 29 (2,896) (3,738) (12) (3,750)

Net assets 2,815 (4) 2,811 2,876 (3) 2,873

Equity
Share capital and stated capital 542 - 542 542 - 542
Retained earnings and other reserves 1,973 - 1,973 2,030 - 2,030

Total attributable to equity holders of the parent
companies 2,515 - 2,515 2,572 - 2,572
Non-controlling interests in equity 300 (4) 296 304 (3) 301

Total equity 2,815 (4) 2,811 2,876 (3) 2,873

Net debt (1,273) 16 (1,257) (1,864) (8) (1,872)

25

2b Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Statement of cash flows

 Six months ended 30 June 2012 Year ended 31 December 2012

€ million

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

Net cash generated from operating activities 308 2 310 740 2 742
Net cash used in investing activities (175) 2 (173) (725) (21) (746)
Net cash used in financing activities (314) (6) (320) (173) 17 (156)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (181) (2) (183) (158) (2) (160)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial
period 117 2 119 117 2 119
Cash movement in the financial period (181) (2) (183) (158) (2) (160)
Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates (1) - (1) 4 - 4

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial
period (65) - (65) (37) - (37)

3 Seasonality

The seasonality of the Group’s operations has no significant impact on the condensed combined and
consolidated financial statements.

4 Operating segments

The newsprint joint venture, Mondi Shanduka Newsprint, was incorporated into the South Africa Division
during 2012 due to similarities in geographical location, production processes and the integrated nature of the
production facilities. Mondi Shanduka Newsprint Proprietary Limited is now consolidated as a subsidiary.  The
effects of this change on the comparative periods are set out in note 2b.  The Group’s segmental information
for the comparative periods has been restated to reflect this change in accounting policy.

Six months ended 30 June 2013 (Reviewed)

 Europe & International SA Division
Corporate &

other
Intersegment

elimination
Segments

Total

€ million, unless otherwise stated

Packaging
Paper

Fibre
Packaging

Consumer
Packaging

Uncoated
Fine Paper

Segment revenue 1,043 1,002 582 740 325 - (350) 3,342
Internal revenue (267) (17) (2) (8) (56) - 350 -

External revenue 776 985 580 732 269 - - 3,342

EBITDA 195 83 66 157 67 (14) - 554

Operating profit/(loss) from
operations before special items 148 48 39 102 44 (15) - 366

Special items - - (13) (50) (18) - - (81)

Operating segment assets 1,793 1,239 1,018 1,366 810 7 (129) 6,104

Operating net segment assets 1,441 982 875 1,176 687 7 - 5,168

Additions to non-current non-
financial assets 57 25 25 33 34 - - 174

Capital expenditure cash
payments 55 35 24 36 14 - - 164

Operating margin (%) 14.2 4.8 6.7 13.8 13.5 - - 11.0

Return on capital employed (%) 20.1 12.0 7.8 17.4 12.8 - - 14.8

26

4 Operating segments (continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2012 (Restated) (Reviewed)

 Europe & International SA Division
Corporate &

other
Intersegment

elimination
Segments

Total

€ million, unless otherwise stated
Packaging

Paper
Fibre

Packaging
Consumer
Packaging

Uncoated
Fine Paper

Segment revenue 960 946 150 749 348 - (334) 2,819
Internal revenue (249) (19) (1) (8) (57) - 334 -

External revenue 711 927 149 741 291 - - 2,819

EBITDA 150 80 15 154 56 (18) - 437

Operating profit/(loss) from
operations before special items 104 47 10 100 29 (18) - 272

Special items - - - - 6 - - 6

Operating segment assets 1,709 1,207 189 1,469 1,053 7 (170) 5,464

Operating net segment assets 1,373 916 145 1,270 903 9 - 4,616

Additions to non-current non-
financial assets 125 29 8 21 46 - - 229

Capital expenditure cash
payments 34 28 7 24 17 - - 110

Operating margin (%) 10.8 5.0 6.7 13.4 8.3 - - 9.6

Return on capital employed (%) 18.5 10.9 14.6 15.7 9.1 - - 13.4

Year ended 31 December 2012 (Restated) (Audited)

 Europe & International SA Division
Corporate &

other
Intersegment

elimination
Segments

Total

€ million, unless otherwise stated
Packaging

Paper
Fibre

Packaging
Consumer
Packaging

Uncoated
Fine Paper

Segment revenue 1,896 1,860 502 1,466 702 - (636) 5,790
Internal revenue (469) (42) (4) (13) (108) - 636 -

External revenue 1,427 1,818 498 1,453 594 - - 5,790

EBITDA 321 168 45 300 125 (32) - 927

Operating profit/(loss) from
operations before special items 227 101 19 191 69 (33) - 574

Special items - (16) (11) - 6 (70) - (91)

Operating segment assets 1,829 1,229 1,019 1,450 975 5 (150) 6,357

Operating net segment assets 1,466 958 872 1,248 821 1 - 5,366

Additions to non-current non-
financial assets 249 144 621 60 93 - - 1,167

Capital expenditure cash
payments 89 76 28 58 43 - - 294

Operating margin (%) 12.0 5.4 3.8 13.0 9.8 - - 9.9

Return on capital employed (%) 17.9 12.5 6.2 16.7 9.6 - - 13.6

27

4 Operating segments (continued)

The description of each business segment reflects the nature of the main products they sell. In certain
instances the business segments sell minor volumes of other products and due to this reason the external
segment revenues will not necessarily reconcile to the external revenues by product type presented below.

External revenue by product type